The February 6, 2019 meeting of the Heidelberg Townshtp Board of Supervisors was held at the
municipal building and called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Tim Hansen. . .

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith and Norma Markle were
present,

Others present were Dan Schmidt, Chief Bean, Morton Farmily, Bill Hilbert, Clair Altland, Ed
Strausbaugh, Karen Bollinger, Cody Bollinger, Bob & Sandy Stine, Holly & Brian Seymore and Harry
Rinedollar.

Minutes of the January meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean stated they are working on lowering the costs of the Police Department. The
department responded to 48 calls in the Township in December. A gun owner workshop will be held for
township residents on March 12, 2019 at 6:30 PM at the Police Department. The crime rates have
dropped in the areas that the Department serves since 2003.

The Board thanked Terry Frock for his 10 years of service as the citizen member of the Police
Board. .

Matt Bollinger made a motion to appoint Dan Schmidt as the citizen members of the Police
Board, Larry Sterner seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Clair Altland asked how the process is going with turning the Water Company over to the
Towship. He was hold we are waiting to hear from a Attorney on how to proceed and take over the

operation of the system.

Holly & Brian Seymore asked when improvements will be made to Locust Road, they were told
in the summer. The water drainage along the road needs to be addressed also. They asked that cones
be placed at some of the drop off areas.

Kelly McElroy, Cody Bollinger and Karen Bollinger are interested in formmg a Recreation
Committee and raise funds to have activities at the park for community. They are interested in having a
“Glow in the Dark Egg Hunt” sometime in April, with games and prizes. The Board is in favor of this
committee. They would also like to see a bridge behind the Fire Company to access the wooded area.

They suggested this could be a Eagle Scout project.

The Morton Family was in attendance to observe the meeting and get a genéral idea how local
government works, this was a school project.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was $1,041.00 revenue for the month.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Adam Smith reviewed the Engineers Report. Items reviewed were the 670 Gitts Run Road
development, bidding of the bridge project on Gitts Run Road, the opening of the drainage pipes by
Penn DOT along Route 116 and an update of the ACT 537 Plan.
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Steve McKonly will advertise a Public Hearing for March 6, 2019 at 6:30 PM for the rezoning of
some of Gitts Run Road from Industrial to Ag.

Bids for Garbage collection will be received and opened at the March 6, 2019 meeting.

Dan Schmidt suggested that the Township join the NEXT DOOR Community Network, it is free to

join.
Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.
—
GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 147,837.05 w
Revenue 22,738.62 3
Expenditures 64,593.30 o
Ending Balance 107,982.37 ©

STATEFUND - Savings 280,191.06

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - FEBRUARY 6, 2019

GHI - Eng. & Surveyors Septic Permits 448
Tom Reilly Vehicle Fines 3,367.27
J A Myers Builder Snow Plow 500
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 861.34
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax (Prior) © 13,340.86
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 199.8
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 322.05
Dale Myers Insurance 953.76
Zoning Officer Building Permit 900.5
Zoning Officer Filing Fee 710
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax ('18) 184.54
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax 20.5
GHI - Eng. & Surveyors Septic Permits 930

TOTAL $22,738.62




GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - FEBRUARY 6, 2019

Kress Oil LLC

VOID

Norma Markle

VOID

G. Steven McKonly, PC
GHI Eng & Surveyors
VOID

G. Steven McKonly, PC
York Adams Tax Bureau
PA UC Fund

PA Dept. of Revenue
PNC Bank

PSATS

Norma Markle

PA Truck Center, Inc.
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
AT&T

Comcast

Met-Ed

Penn Waste, inc.
Staples

PSATS

Kress Oil LLC

Asso. Products Services
Tire Repairs by Sam
KBS, Inc.

York Materials Group
Comm. Code Insp. Services
Rettew

GHI Eng & Surveyors
G. Steven McKonly, PC
C. S. Davidson, Inc.
Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Michael Ritz

Heating Fuel
Wages

Water Co. Land
Septic Permits

Water Co. Land
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Checks

Quarterly Taxes
Wages
Truck Repairs
Street Lights

Cell Phones

TV, Phone, Computer
Elec - Park
Quarterly Service
Supplies

Dues

Heating Fuel
Park

Tires

Anti-Skid & Salt

Cold Patch

Building Permit

Map

Septic Permits

Retainer & Jan. Services
Engineering Services
Tax Reimb & Supplies
Wages

Wages

Wages & Supervisors Pay
Wages

TOTAL

890.81
1,109.08

10,580.25
178

2,000.00
231.58
4.35
655.52
204.93
65.3
1,121.45
10,719.65
140
218.54
269.65
89.23
64.5
109.66
1,299.00
780.7
170.87

~ 860
2,634.41

80.5
569.5

101
1,225.75
11,442.05
14,045.63
88.77
63.17
801.19
1,252.03
554.23

$64,593.30

25430
25431
25432
25433
25434
25435
25436
25437
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
25438
25439
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
25440
25441
25442
25443
25444
25445
25446
25447
25448
25449
25450
25451
25452
25453
25254
25255
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Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:45 PM.
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