The February 6, 2019 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Dan Schmidt, Chief Bean, Morton Farmily, Bill Hilbert, Clair Altland, Ed Strausbaugh, Karen Bollinger, Cody Bollinger, Bob & Sandy Stine, Holly & Brian Seymore and Harry Rinedollar.

Minutes of the January meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean stated they are working on lowering the costs of the Police Department. The department responded to 48 calls in the Township in December. A gun owner workshop will be held for township residents on March 12, 2019 at 6:30 PM at the Police Department. The crime rates have dropped in the areas that the Department serves since 2003.

The Board thanked Terry Frock for his 10 years of service as the citizen member of the Police Board.

Matt Bollinger made a motion to appoint Dan Schmidt as the citizen members of the Police Board, Larry Sterner seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Clair Altland asked how the process is going with turning the Water Company over to the Towship. He was hold we are waiting to hear from a Attorney on how to proceed and take over the operation of the system.

Holly & Brian Seymore asked when improvements will be made to Locust Road, they were told in the summer. The water drainage along the road needs to be addressed also. They asked that cones be placed at some of the drop off areas.

Kelly McElroy, Cody Bollinger and Karen Bollinger are interested in forming a Recreation Committee and raise funds to have activities at the park for community. They are interested in having a "Glow in the Dark Egg Hunt" sometime in April, with games and prizes. The Board is in favor of this committee. They would also like to see a bridge behind the Fire Company to access the wooded area. They suggested this could be a Eagle Scout project.

The Morton Family was in attendance to observe the meeting and get a general idea how local government works, this was a school project.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was \$1,041.00 revenue for the month.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Adam Smith reviewed the Engineers Report. Items reviewed were the 670 Gitts Run Road development, bidding of the bridge project on Gitts Run Road, the opening of the drainage pipes by Penn DOT along Route 116 and an update of the ACT 537 Plan.

Steve McKonly will advertise a Public Hearing for March 6, 2019 at 6:30 PM for the rezoning of some of Gitts Run Road from Industrial to Ag.

Bids for Garbage collection will be received and opened at the March 6, 2019 meeting.

Dan Schmidt suggested that the Township join the NEXT DOOR Community Network, it is free to join.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	147,837.05 22,738.62 64,593.30 107,982.37
STATE FUND -		Savings	280,191.06

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - FEBRUARY 6, 2019

GHI - Eng. & Surveyors	Septic Permits	448
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	3,367.27
J A Myers Builder	Snow Plow	500
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	861.34
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax (Prior)	13,340.86
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	199.8
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	322.05
Dale Myers	Insurance	953.76
Zoning Officer	Building Permit	900.5
Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	710
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('18)	184.54
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax	20.5
GHI - Eng. & Surveyors	Septic Permits	930

TOTAL \$22,738.62

Kress Oil LLC	Heating Fuel	890.81	25430
VOID			25431
Norma Markle	Wages	1,109.08	25432
VOID			^{''} 25433
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Water Co. Land	10,580.25	25434
GHI Eng & Surveyors	Septic Permits	178	25435
VOID			25436
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Water Co. Land	2,000.00	25437
York Adams Tax Bureau	Quarterly Taxes	231.58	Ach Debit
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	4.35	Ach Debit
PA Dept. of Revenue	Quarterly Taxes	655.52	Ach Debit
PNC Bank	Checks	204.93	Ach Debit
PSATS	Quarterly Taxes	65.3	Ach Debit
Norma Markle	Wages	1,121.45	25438
PA Truck Center, Inc.	Truck Repairs	10,719.65	25439
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	140	Ach Debit
AT&T	Cell Phones	218.54	Ach Debit
Comcast	TV, Phone, Computer	269.65	Ach Debit
Met-Ed	Elec - Park	89.23	Ach Debit
Penn Waste, Inc.	Quarterly Service	64.5	Ach Debit
Staples	Supplies	109.66	Ach Debit
PSATS	Dues	1,299.00	25440
Kress Oil LLC	Heating Fuel	780.7	25441
Asso. Products Services	Park	170.87	25442
Tire Repairs by Sam	Tires	860	25443
KBS, Inc.	Anti-Skid & Salt	2,634.41	25444
York Materials Group	Cold Patch	80.5	25445
Comm. Code Insp. Services	Building Permit	569.5	25446
Rettew	Map	101	25447
GHI Eng & Surveyors	Septic Permits	1,225.75	25448
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Retainer & Jan. Services	11,442.05	25449
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Services	14,045.63	25450
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb & Supplies	88.77	25451
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	63.17	25452
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	801.19	25453
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	1,252.03	25254
Michael Ritz	Wages	554.23	25255
	-		

TOTAL \$64,593.30

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:45 PM.

norma markle, Sec.